

No. 07-1410

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY AND  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

G. MICHAEL HALFENGER  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
777 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 271-2400

LAWRENCE G. MCBRIDE  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 672-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Peabody Western Coal Co.*

CHARLES G. COLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTONIA B. IANNIELLO  
SHANNEN W. COFFIN  
PAUL R. HURST  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Southern California Edison Co.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE RELIEF GRANTED BY THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IS FORECLOSED BY THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION .....	6
II. THE COMMON LAW CANNOT ALTER THE UNITED STATES’ OBLIGATIONS UNDER APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	11
A. The Court of Appeals Improperly Grounded the Secretary’s Obligations in the Common Law of Trusts .....	12
B. Judicially Engrafted Common Law Cannot Vary the Procedural Standards Established by Statute and Regulation .....	16
III. THE SECRETARY DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTY TO THE TRIBE .....	21
A. <i>Ex Parte</i> Contacts Were Not Improper .....	23
B. The Secretary’s “Intervention” Was Permissible .....	26
C. The Tribe Could Have Compelled a Decision on the Royalty Rate but Chose to Negotiate .....	30

D.	The Lease Amendments Negotiated by the Tribe, Including the 12.5% Rate, Are Fair and Reasonable .....	32
CONCLUSION .....		37
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX .....		ia

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases*

<i>Coosewoon v. Meridian Oil Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 920 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	18
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 176 (2007).....	19
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	28
<i>Morongo Band of Indians v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2004).....	3
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 501 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 20
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	5, 17
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	5, 17

*Statutes*

Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 396d (1985) .....	21
25 U.S.C. § 399.....	7
25 U.S.C. §§ 406-07, 466.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act of 1950, 25 U.S.C. §§ 631 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 635(a) (1985) .....	21
25 U.S.C. § 640d-6.....	28
Indian Mineral Development Act of 1982, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 1300 .....	10
30 U.S.C. § 1702.....	10

*Regulations*

25 C.F.R. § 2.2 (1985).....	22
25 C.F.R. § 2.3 (1985).....	22, 23, 31
25 C.F.R. § 2.20 (1985).....	23
25 C.F.R. Pt. 211 (1985).....	21
25 C.F.R. § 211.29 (1985).....	21
43 C.F.R. § 4.5(a)(2) (1985).....	26
